

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chairman of Committee

January 17, 2018

Date

Committee on Health & Human Services.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

SB18-050 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:

1 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 4, strike "**abuse. (9)**" and substitute
2 "**abuse - definition. (9) (a)**".

3 Page 2, strike line 11 and substitute "or to a ~~hospital~~ staff member".

4 Page 2, line 12, strike "patients," and substitute "~~patients~~, PATIENTS AT A
5 HOSPITAL OR COMMUNITY CLINIC EMERGENCY CENTER, AS DEFINED IN
6 SUBSECTION (9)(b) OF THIS SECTION,".

7 Page 2, strike lines 13 through 16 and substitute "firefighter is at a fire
8 station, or the ~~hospital staff member is at a hospital~~ STAFF MEMBER IS AT
9 A HOSPITAL OR COMMUNITY CLINIC EMERGENCY CENTER, AS DEFINED IN
10 SUBSECTION (9)(b) OF THIS SECTION.

11 (b) "COMMUNITY CLINIC EMERGENCY CENTER" MEANS A
12 COMMUNITY CLINIC LICENSED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
13 AND ENVIRONMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 25-3-101 (2)(a)(I)(B) THAT:

14 (I) DELIVERS EMERGENCY SERVICES;

15 (II) PROVIDES EMERGENCY CARE TWENTY-FOUR HOURS PER DAY
16 AND SEVEN DAYS A WEEK THROUGHOUT THE YEAR, WITH THE EXCEPTION
17 OF UNUSUAL HOURS OF OPERATION SCHEDULED FOR A HOLIDAY; AND

18 (III) IS NOT ATTACHED TO, CONTAINED WITHIN, AFFILIATED WITH,
19 OR OWNED OR OPERATED BY A HOSPITAL."

20 Page 2, strike line 26 and substitute "~~hospital~~ staff member OF A HOSPITAL

- 1 OR COMMUNITY CLINIC EMERGENCY CENTER, AS DEFINED IN SECTION
2 19-3-304.5 (9), pursuant".
- 3 Page 3, line 2, strike "(4.5)" and substitute "(4.5); and **add (9)**".
- 4 Page 3, line 5, strike "**children.**" and substitute "**children - definition.**".
- 5 Page 3, strike line 6 and substitute "defined in section 18-3-201 (1.5),
6 ~~C.R.S., or a hospital~~".
- 7 Page 3, line 7, strike "EMERGENCY FACILITY".
- 8 Page 3, line 8, strike "patients," and substitute "~~patients~~, PATIENTS AT A
9 HOSPITAL OR COMMUNITY CLINIC EMERGENCY CENTER, AS DEFINED IN
10 SUBSECTION (9) OF THIS SECTION,".
- 11 Page 3, strike lines 9 through 11 and substitute "~~hospital~~ staff member is
12 at a hospital OR COMMUNITY CLINIC EMERGENCY CENTER, AS DEFINED IN
13 SUBSECTION (9) OF THIS SECTION, the firefighter or ~~hospital~~ staff member
14 OF THE HOSPITAL OR COMMUNITY CLINIC EMERGENCY CENTER shall,".
- 15 Page 3, strike lines 13 and 14 and substitute:
16 "(2) If a firefighter or ~~hospital~~ staff member OF A HOSPITAL OR
17 COMMUNITY CLINIC EMERGENCY CENTER takes temporary physical
18 custody of a child".
- 19 Page 3, line 15, strike "hospital OR" and substitute "~~hospital~~".
- 20 Page 3, strike line 16 and substitute "staff member shall:".
- 21 Page 3, strike line 17 and substitute:
22 "(3) A firefighter or ~~hospital~~ staff member OF A HOSPITAL OR
23 COMMUNITY CLINIC EMERGENCY CENTER".
- 24 Page 3, line 18, strike "FACILITY staff member".
- 25 Page 3, strike line 21 and substitute "hospital OR COMMUNITY CLINIC
26 EMERGENCY CENTER staff MEMBER, or A law".
- 27 Page 3, after line 24 insert:
28 "(9) "COMMUNITY CLINIC EMERGENCY CENTER" MEANS A

1 COMMUNITY CLINIC LICENSED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
2 AND ENVIRONMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 25-3-101 (2)(a)(1)(B) THAT:
3 (I) DELIVERS EMERGENCY SERVICES;
4 (II) PROVIDES EMERGENCY CARE TWENTY-FOUR HOURS PER DAY
5 AND SEVEN DAYS A WEEK THROUGHOUT THE YEAR, WITH THE EXCEPTION
6 OF UNUSUAL HOURS OF OPERATION SCHEDULED FOR A HOLIDAY; AND
7 (III) IS NOT ATTACHED TO, CONTAINED WITHIN, AFFILIATED WITH,
8 OR OWNED OR OPERATED BY A HOSPITAL."

9 Page 3, strike lines 25 through 27.

10 Page 4, strike lines 1 through 4.

11 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

** *** ** *** **